(i) the acquisition of a leasehold interest in certain property located at 468-496 Dodge Road in 

Amherst, New York (SBL No. 41.06-1-8.1) (the “Premises”); (ii) the construction and equipping 

of a multifamily housing project including approximately one hundred eight (108) units (twenty 

percent (20%) of which will be designated for workforce housing) and related site improvements 

(collectively, the “Improvements”); and (iii) the acquisition and installation therein, thereon, or 

thereabout of certain machinery, equipment and related personal property (the “Equipment”);

[...]

and 

WHEREAS, the Application sets forth certain information with respect to the Company and 

the Project, including the following: that the Company desires Agency financing for the construction 

of a multifamily housing project consisting of one hundred eight (108) total units that will include a 

workforce housing component applicable to twenty percent (20%) of said units, and related on-site 

improvements located at 468-496 Dodge Road in Amherst, New York for commercial purposes, all 

at a cost of approximately Twenty-Five Million Two Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Five Hundred 

Thirty-Seven and No/100 Dollars ($25,283,537.00); that the Company anticipates that one (1) new 

full-time equivalent job will be created as a result of the Project at the end of two (2) years of operation 

thereof; that the Project will result in substantial capital investment; that if Agency financing is

[...]

assistance to be provided by the Agency in connection with the Project includes: (i) an exemption 

from sales and use taxes for building materials and machinery, equipment, fixtures and furnishings 

purchased for incorporation into or use at the Project location having a total cost not to exceed Nine 

Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($9,500,000.00); (ii) a mortgage recording tax 

exemption for one or more mortgages in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed Twenty Million 

and No/100 Dollars ($20,000,000.00); and (iii) a ten (10) year abatement from real property taxes in 

accordance with the standard payment in lieu of tax schedule (the “Financial Assistance”).

[...]

Documents (as hereinafter defined), the provision by the Agency of the Financial Assistance is 

made subject to the agreement by the Company to comply with the following covenants and 

agreements, each of which shall constitute a “Material Factor”: 

(a) Investment of no less than Twenty-One Million Four Hundred Ninety-One Thousand 

Six and No/100 Dollars ($21,491,006.00) at the Project location as noted in the 

Application; and  

(b) Achievement of one (1) direct full-time equivalent job and maintenance of employment 

throughout the term of the PILOT Agreement; and  

(c) Compliance with the Agency’s Local Labor Policy in connection with the construction

[...]

used in connection therewith, and to advance such funds as may be necessary to accomplish such 

purposes. The designation of the Company as agent hereunder is limited to purchases of sales-taxable 

tangible personal property and services in connection with the Project which do not exceed a total 

cost of  Nine Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($9,500,000.00) and shall not apply 

to any other purchase by the Company or any operating expenses of the Company. The Company 

shall report to the Agency, at such times as the Agency shall require, or as may otherwise be prescribed 

by the Commissioner of the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance (the